

IN THE COURT OF LD. ADDITIONAL CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE
GARHBETA, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR

Present: Sri Vikramjit Sen

J.O. Code : WB01178.

Garhbeta PS 76 of 2025

G.R. - 64 of 2025

CIS - 62 of 2025

Order dated 26.03.2025:

Today is fixed for production of accused person, namely, **Saber Mondal** and production of C/D.

As per the intimation received from MCCH, the said accused could not be produced but a VC link was shared for his production through video conferencing.

The accused is produced through VC at the time of hearing.

One bail petition is submitted on behalf of the accused person. Let it be kept with the case record.

Heard the Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused person.

Heard the Ld. APP.

Perused the C/D and materials on record.

Considered.

On perusal of the C/D and injury reports I find that the nature of injuries suffered by the victim are simple with only one victim suffering some minor cut marks. Moreover, it can also be seen from the materials on record that the parties were married to each other for a long period and there is no scope for the accused to evade the process of law. However, the case is in early stage of investigation, therefore, I am of the opinion that the bail prayer of the accused should be allowed but in interim form with conditions.

Accordingly, accused person named above may find interim bail of Rs.2000/- with one surety with condition to meet the I/O once in a week until further Order id to his J/C will be extended.

If on bail, to date **(23.05.2025)** for appearance and I/O's report in final form.

Sd/-

[VIKRAMJIT SEN]

A.C.J.M.(I/C.), GARHBETA,
PASCHIM MEDINIPUR.

J.O.Code: WB01178.